

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE.

HOUSE.

No. 31.

Amendments to SENATE BILL No. 5, offered by Mr.
WILSON of Thomaston.

Amendment "A."

Amend lines six and seven in section one, by
2 striking out the words "two thousand" and insert-
3 ing fifteen hundred.

Amendment "B."

Amend line eighteen by striking out the word
2 "nine" and inserting twelve, and in line twenty-
3 one by striking out the word "five" and inserting
4 the word ten.

Amendment "C."

Amend line twenty-four by striking out the word
2 "eighteen" and inserting the word fifteen, and in
3 lines thirty-one and thirty-two the words "one
4 thousand" and inserting the word seven hundred.

Amendment "D."

Amend by striking out all the words in lines thirty-
2 seven, thirty-eight, thirty-nine, and adding to the
3 bill a section, as follows:

4 Whenever there shall be a vacancy in the office
5 of a judge of the supreme judicial court by death,
6 resignation or otherwise, there shall be no ap-
7 pointment to fill the same, but the number of
8 judges of said court shall thereafter be limited to
9 seven.

Amendment "E."

• Amend section two by striking out all the words
2 in lines forty-nine and fifty and inserting the words:
3 The compensation of the railroad commissioners
4 shall be five dollars a day while actually employed
5 in their official duties, to be paid by the railroads
6 on which their services are rendered.

Amendment "F."

Amend section four by striking it all out, and
2 inserting:
3 The commissioner of insurance shall pay into the
4 treasury of state all over twelve hundred dollars
5 by him received as such instead of all over twenty-
6 five hundred dollars, as is now provided by law.

Amendments offered by Mr. FARRINGTON of Fryeburg.

Amend in seventh line, by striking out "twelve"
2 and insert "ten."

Amend in tenth line, by striking out "ten" and
2 insert "fifteen."

Amend in sixteenth line, by striking out "twenty-
2 two" and insert "eighteen."

Amend by striking out the thirty-third and thirty-
2 fourth lines.

Amend the thirty-sixth line, by striking out
2 "five" and inserting "six."

Amend the fortieth line, by striking out "one
2 thousand" and insert "six hundred."

Amend section third, tenth and eleventh lines, by
2 striking out "one hundred and fifty" and insert
3 "one hundred and seventy-five."

Amend in eleventh and twelfth lines, by striking
2 out after the word pages, "senate and to," and
3 insert "the;" also in twelfth line, "seventy-five"
4 and insert "one hundred."

Amend amendment F, by striking out all of said
2 section and insert: The salary of the bank exam-
3 iner shall be six hundred dollars per annum in full.
4 The salary of the insurance commissioner shall be
5 twelve hundred dollars per annum in full.

Amend by striking out section five, and insert:
2 The salary of state librarian and superintendent of
3 public buildings, one and the same person to hold
4 both offices, and perform all duties pertaining there-
5 to, nine hundred dollars per annum in full.

Amend section six, line two, by striking out
2 "three" and insert "two;" also in third line, by
3 striking out "two hundred" and insert "one hun-
4 dred and fifty."

Amendment offered by Mr. WEEKS of Augusta.

Insert after word "year" in second section, fourth
2 line, the following words:

3 "Commencing April first, eighteen hundred and
4 seventy-nine."

Amendments offered by Mr. DICKEY of Fort Kent.

Strike out after "annum," in the eighth line, to
2 annum in the tenth line, and insert:

3 The clerks to be regulated in numbers and sala-
4 ries from time to time by the governor and council.

Strike out all after "perquisites" in the fourteenth
2 line, and insert:

3 And he may employ as many clerks and pay
4 them such salaries as the governor and council
5 shall from time to time direct.

Strike out thirty-seven, thirty-eight and thirty-
2 nine lines, and insert:

3 Judges of the supreme judicial court hereafter
4 appointed, two thousand dollars per annum.

Strike out lines forty and forty-one, and insert:

2 Attorney general, five hundred dollars, which sum
3 shall be in full for all services for the state or for
4 the organization of corporations under the statute.

Amendment offered by Mr. SPAULDING of Richmond, to
amendment of Mr. WEEKS of Augusta.

“Which shall be in full for all official services.”

STATE OF MAINE.

IN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, }
January 28, 1879. }

The enclosed amendments to the bill "an act fixing the salaries of certain public officers and compensation of certain members of the government," were offered, and ordered printed.

B. L. STAPLES, *Clerk.*